

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

Chapter 373.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Milling Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

Thomas N. Egery, Eben Blunt and Joab W. Palmer, Corporators. SECT. 1. with their associates and successors, are created a corporation by the name of the Bangor Milling Company, with all the powers and Name. privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of the laws habilities. respecting corporations; with power to purchase and hold real May hold real estate. estate necessary for their business, to erect and maintain a mill or Authorized to mills, and to do all other acts necessary to carry on said business, and purchase and vending the purchase of grain. grinding the same and vending it including the purchase of grain, grinding the same, and vending it manufactured. when manufactured.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 374.

An act to authorize Samuel D. Carleton, Joshua G. Norwood and P. J. Carleton, to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Rockport harbor, in the town of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Samuel D. Carleton, Joshua G. Norwood and P. J. Authorized to Sect. 1. Carleton of Camden, county of Knox, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to maintain and keep in repair the granite wharf now building on their own land on the easterly side of Rockport harbor, in said town of Camden, extending along the shore of said harbor about two hundred feet and into the tide waters of the same from two to eight feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 375.

An act to incorporate the St. John Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Dickey, W. C. Hammond, George Seely, Corporators. Martin Savage, J. C. Miller, A. S. Richards, Charles Farrell, Julius Oullett, O. R. Sirois, J. J. Wheelock, Denis Cyr, Louie

extend wharf.

AURORA MILLS.

Снар. 376. Cormier, Rame Pluard junior, Firmin Cyr, J. B. Fornier, Levi Sears, John Farrell, Belony Violet, Samuel Stevens, their associates and successors, be and they are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the St. John Agricultural Society, to embrace the territory of the representative district on the St. John river in the county of Aroostook, with power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and regulations for the man-

> Said society is established within and for the towns of SECT. 2. Fort Kent, Dickeyville, Madawaska, Grant Isle, and plantations of Hamlin, Van Buren, Letter L, townships Wallagrass, Eagle Lake, St. John and St. Francis plantation, in the county of Aroostook, and may take and hold property, real and personal, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture and mechanic arts.

agement of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Said society shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions specified in the several sections of the eighty-second chapter of the revised statutes.

The first meeting of said society shall be called by any SECT. 4. two of the persons named in the first section of this act, in such manner as they may determine, stating the time and place of meeting, at which meeting the officers of said society shall be chosen, and such other proceedings had for a full and complete organization, as a majority of the members may determine.

Approved February 2C, 1870.

Chapter 376.

An act to incorporate the Aurora Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. David Cowan, George F: Peirce and Augustus Callahan, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Aurora Mills, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation is authorized to manufacture wool, in SECT. 2. the city of Lewiston, to purchase and hold real estate and personal not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars in value, to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of the state.

Name.

Territory embraced.

By-laws.

Location.

May hold real and personal estate. How applied.

Powers and liabilities.

First meeting, how called.

Election of officers.

Corporators.

Name.

Powers and liahilities.

Purpose.

May hold real and personal estate, and improve the same.

Rules and regulations.